GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 967
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2022

IMPLEMENTATION OF AYUSH SCHEMES
967 # SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:
Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the number of AYUSH schemes being implemented by Government in the country at present;

(b) the details of the financial assistance provided for the said schemes during the last three years,
State-wise; and

(c) whether the said schemes are being implemented within the stipulated time limit, if so, the details
thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(@ Ministry of Ayush is implementing the following Schemes in the country under ‘Central
Sector’ and ‘Centrally Sponsored Scheme’ categories:
1. Centrally Sponsored Scheme

I.  National AYUSH Mission (NAM).
2. Central Sector Scheme

I.  Information, Education, and Communication (IEC) in AYUSH
Il.  Champion Services Sector Scheme for Medical Value Travel
1.  AYURGYAN
IV.  AYURSWASTHYA Yojana
V. AYUSH Oushadi Gunvattaevum Uttapadan Samvardhan Yojana (AOGUSY).
VI. Scheme for Conservation Development and Sustainable Management of
Medicinal Plants.
VII.  Promotion of International Co-operation in AYUSH.

(b) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), financial
assistance is provided to the State/UT Governments as per the proposals submitted by them in
their respective State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) and as per the NAM guidelines. The
financial assistance provided under the NAM scheme during the last three years, State-wise is
furnished at Annexure-1. Under Central Sector Schemes, Financial assistance to the States/UT
is provided only under the °Scheme for Conservation Development and Sustainable
Management of Medicinal Plants’. The details of Financial Assistance provided to States/UT
under these Schemes are furnished at Annexure-l1l. The Financial Assistance given to all
Central Sector Schemes in the last 3 years is furnished in Annexure I11.
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(o) The said schemes are being implemented within the stipulated time limit and the detail is
as under: -

e Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission was launched in the year 2014-15.
Further, its continuation has been approved by the Union Cabinet from 2021-22 to 2025-26.

e The Central Sector Scheme of Information, Education, and Communication (IEC) has been
approved for the period from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.

e Central Sector Scheme of Champion Services Sector Scheme for Medical Value Travel was
implemented for the period from FY 2019-2020 to FY 2021-2022.

e Central Sector Scheme of AYURGYAN has been approved for the period from FY 2021-22
to FY 2025-26.

e Central Sector Scheme of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana has been approved for the period
from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.

e Central Sector Scheme of AYUSH Oushadi Gunvattaevum Uttapadan Samvardhan Yojana
(AOGUSY) was approved by Standing Finance Committee (SFC) on 16.03.2021 for five
years.

e Central Sector Scheme for Conservation Development and Sustainable Management of
Medicinal Plants FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.

e Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of International Co-operation in AYUSH has been
approved for the period from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.
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Annexure |

State/UT wise details of financial assistance provided to the State/UT
Governments during the last three years under National Ayush Mission (NAM)

(Rs. in Lakh)
S. No. | Name of States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total released
amount from the
year 2019-20 to
2021-22 (Central
share)
2 Andhra Pradesh 1900.594 385.402 0.000 2285.996
3 Arunachal Pradesh 383.330 678.090 180.850 1242.270
4 Assam 1601.322 347.150 639.520 2587.992
5 Bihar 2661.298 516.535 | 1686.077 4863.910
6 Chandigarh 0.000 195.808 94.864 290.672
7 Chhattisgarh 0.000 [ 2691.066 841.309 3532.375
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 63.854 0.000 0.000 63.854
Daman & Diu
9 Delhi 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
10 Goa 118.651 65.988 218.988 403.627
11 Guijarat 2229.691 244011 466.926 2940.628
12 Haryana 2299.475 | 3034.422 647.702 5981.599
13 Himachal Pradesh 2045.892 494940 | 1261.800 3802.632
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 1848.539 | 2285.751 | 1313.105 5447.395
15 | Jharkhand 1522.312 0.000 | 1309.765 2832.077
16 Karnataka 1791.709 | 2184.371| 1821.460 5797.540
17 Kerala 1540.535 | 2337.588 | 1153.388 5031.511
18 Lakshadweep 426.878 19.605 64.257 510.740
19 Madhya Pradesh 4012.347 | 5608.633 | 3123.198 12744.178
20 Mabharashtra 4308.643 0.000 0.000 4308.643
21 Manipur 907.075 571.720 170.040 1648.835
22 Mizoram 199.510 657.730 259.080 1116.320
23 Meghalaya 348.210 247.970 609.780 1205.960
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24 | Nagaland 950.580 | 1254.890 232.270 2437.740
25 | Odisha 726.096 716.640 | 1075.380 2518.116
26 | Puducherry 238.416 47.667 200.273 486.356
27 | Punjab 1155.493 89.770 527.280 1772.543
28 | Rajasthan 1987.595 | 2276.400 | 3189.000 7452.995
29 | Sikkim 330.593 350.440 99.300 780.333
30 | Tamil Nadu 1993.913 616.580 | 2348.268 4958.761
31 | Telangana 934.178 0.000 | 3132.252 4066.430
32 | Tripura 0.000 270.080 138.710 408.790
33 | Uttar Pradesh 7923.690 | 10373.858 | 13809.724 32107.272
34 | Uttarakhand 825.340 656.458 | 2622.504 4104.302
35 | West Bengal 1849.740 247.346 | 2118.045 4215.131
36 | Ladakh 0.000 0.000 187.454 187.454

TOTAL 49490.917 | 39718.716 | 45838.630 135048.263
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Annexure |1

State/UT wise details of financial assistance provided to the State/UT Governments
during the last three years under Scheme for Conservation Development and
Sustainable Management of Medicinal Plants

(Rs. In lakh)
S. No. [State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
1 |Andhra Pradesh 349.05 231.33 26.78
2  JArunachal Pradesh 5.00 8.53 29.13
3  |Assam 188.72 90.50 279.59
4  |Bihar 0.00 24.19 0.00
5 |Chhattisgarh 106.55 26.95 94.50
6 [Delhi 310.61 184.80 51.65
7 |Goa 30.83 0.00 0.00
8 |Gujarat 169.99 554.05 636.37
9 |Haryana 0.00 296.28 35.44
10 |Himachal Pradesh 246.87 119.45 128.77
11 PJammu & Kashmir 157.68 50.24 183.32
12 [harkhand 6.73 0.00 2.40
13 |Karnataka 86.26 159.58 527.65
14 |Kerala 224.88 238.35 194.38
15 |Madhya Pradesh 87.49 118.37 127.62
16 |[Maharashtra 266.41 246.36 99.88
17 [Manipur 377.25 134.48 27.70
18 |Meghalaya 20.00 0.00 0.00
19  [Mizoram 55.00 99.59 212.30
20 |Nagaland 0.00 24.00 25.00
21 |Odisha 35.21 40.60 61.25
22 |Punjab 295.12 37.58 26.26
23 |Rajasthan 375.94 147.26 24.40
24 |Sikkim 281.89 4.20 66.22
25 [Tamil Nadu 94.35 228.37 161.31
26 [Telangana 361.05 126.39 37.12
27 [Tripura 120.00 261.39 25.00
28 [Uttarakhand 237.59 65.78 51.22
29 |Uttar Pradesh 140.88 88.45 404.53
30 |[West Bengal 214.79 177.61 154.02
31 |Andaman & Nicobar 0.00 15.00 0.00
32 [Chandigarh 0.00 15.32 28.00
33 |Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 |Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 26.17
35 |Pondicherry 0.00 5.00 21.40
36 [Ladakh 0.00 27.00 0.00
Total 4846.14 3847.00 3769.38
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Annexure 11

The details of Financial Assistance provided under Central Sector Schemes during the last
three years

(Rs. In Crore)

SI.
No

Schemes

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

BE

RE

AE

BE

RE

AE

BE

RE

AE

1

2

3

4

7

8

9

10

11

Cen

tral Sector

Scheme

1

Information,
Education and
Communication

52.60

44.50

43.34

44.50

22.70

20.93

46.20

34.84

30.04

Promotion of
International
Cooperation

16.00

22.37

29.99

25.00

43.00

43.86

38.60

73.94

62.94

Champion
Services Sector
Scheme for
Medical Value
Travel

50.01

0.00

0.00

21.20

15.00

12.53

150.00

29.63

19.13

Ayurgyan

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8.45

4.49

o1

Ayurswasthaya
Yojana

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

38.52

35.00

Ayush Gunvatta
Evum Uttapadan
Samvardhan
Yojana

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

10.00

1.77

Central Sector
Scheme for
Conservation
Development and
Sustainable
Management of
Medicinal Plants

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

31.30

31.30

TOTAL

118.61

66.87

73.33

90.70

80.70

77.32

234.80

226.68

184.67
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