### GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF AYUSH

### RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 967 TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2022

### IMPLEMENTATION OF AYUSH SCHEMES

#### 967 # SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:

Will the Minister of **AYUSH** be pleased to state:

- (a) the number of AYUSH schemes being implemented by Government in the country at present;
- (b) the details of the financial assistance provided for the said schemes during the last three years, State-wise; and
- (c) whether the said schemes are being implemented within the stipulated time limit, if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

## ANSWER THE MINISTER OF AYUSH (SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

- (a) Ministry of Ayush is implementing the following Schemes in the country under 'Central Sector' and 'Centrally Sponsored Scheme' categories:
  - 1. Centrally Sponsored Scheme
    - I. National AYUSH Mission (NAM).
  - 2. Central Sector Scheme
    - I. Information, Education, and Communication (IEC) in AYUSH
    - II. Champion Services Sector Scheme for Medical Value Travel
    - III. AYURGYAN
    - IV. AYURSWASTHYA Yojana
    - V. AYUSH Oushadi Gunvattaevum Uttapadan Samvardhan Yojana (AOGUSY).
    - VI. Scheme for Conservation Development and Sustainable Management of Medicinal Plants.
    - VII. Promotion of International Co-operation in AYUSH.
- (b) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), financial assistance is provided to the State/UT Governments as per the proposals submitted by them in their respective State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) and as per the NAM guidelines. The financial assistance provided under the NAM scheme during the last three years, State-wise is furnished at **Annexure-I.** Under Central Sector Schemes, Financial assistance to the States/UT is provided only under the 'Scheme for Conservation Development and Sustainable Management of Medicinal Plants'. The details of Financial Assistance provided to States/UT under these Schemes are furnished at **Annexure-II**. The Financial Assistance given to all Central Sector Schemes in the last 3 years is furnished in **Annexure III**.

- (c) The said schemes are being implemented within the stipulated time limit and the detail is as under: -
- Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission was launched in the year 2014-15. Further, its continuation has been approved by the Union Cabinet from 2021-22 to 2025-26.
- The Central Sector Scheme of Information, Education, and Communication (IEC) has been approved for the period from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.
- Central Sector Scheme of Champion Services Sector Scheme for Medical Value Travel was implemented for the period from FY 2019-2020 to FY 2021-2022.
- Central Sector Scheme of AYURGYAN has been approved for the period from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.
- Central Sector Scheme of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana has been approved for the period from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.
- Central Sector Scheme of AYUSH Oushadi Gunvattaevum Uttapadan Samvardhan Yojana (AOGUSY) was approved by Standing Finance Committee (SFC) on 16.03.2021 for five years.
- Central Sector Scheme for Conservation Development and Sustainable Management of Medicinal Plants FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.
- Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of International Co-operation in AYUSH has been approved for the period from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

State/UT wise details of financial assistance provided to the State/UT Governments during the last three years under National Ayush Mission (NAM)

(Rs. in Lakh)

Annexure I

S. No.	Name of States/UTs	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	Total released amount from the year 2019-20 to	
					2021-22 (Central share)	
1	Andaman & Nicobar Islands	365.418	251.808	296.061	913.286	
2	Andhra Pradesh	1900.594	385.402	0.000	2285.996	
3	Arunachal Pradesh	383.330	678.090	180.850	1242.270	
4	Assam	1601.322	347.150	639.520	2587.992	
5	Bihar	2661.298	516.535	1686.077	4863.910	
6	Chandigarh	0.000	195.808	94.864	290.672	
7	Chhattisgarh	0.000	2691.066	841.309	3532.375	
8	Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu	63.854	0.000	0.000	63.854	
9	Delhi	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	
10	Goa	118.651	65.988	218.988	403.627	
11	Gujarat	2229.691	244.011	466.926	2940.628	
12	Haryana	2299.475	3034.422	647.702	5981.599	
13	Himachal Pradesh	2045.892	494.940	1261.800	3802.632	
14	Jammu & Kashmir	1848.539	2285.751	1313.105	5447.395	
15	Jharkhand	1522.312	0.000	1309.765	2832.077	
16	Karnataka	1791.709	2184.371	1821.460	5797.540	
17	Kerala	1540.535	2337.588	1153.388	5031.511	
18	Lakshadweep	426.878	19.605	64.257	510.740	
19	Madhya Pradesh	4012.347	5608.633	3123.198	12744.178	
20	Maharashtra	4308.643	0.000	0.000	4308.643	
21	Manipur	907.075	571.720	170.040	1648.835	
22	Mizoram	199.510	657.730	259.080	1116.320	
23	Meghalaya	348.210	247.970	609.780	1205.960	

24	Nagaland	950.580	1254.890	232.270	2437.740
25	Odisha	726.096	716.640	1075.380	2518.116
26	Puducherry	238.416	47.667	200.273	486.356
27	Punjab	1155.493	89.770	527.280	1772.543
28	Rajasthan	1987.595	2276.400	3189.000	7452.995
29	Sikkim	330.593	350.440	99.300	780.333
30	Tamil Nadu	1993.913	616.580	2348.268	4958.761
31	Telangana	934.178	0.000	3132.252	4066.430
32	Tripura	0.000	270.080	138.710	408.790
33	Uttar Pradesh	7923.690	10373.858	13809.724	32107.272
34	Uttarakhand	825.340	656.458	2622.504	4104.302
35	West Bengal	1849.740	247.346	2118.045	4215.131
36	Ladakh	0.000	0.000	187.454	187.454
	TOTAL	49490.917	39718.716	45838.630	135048.263

### **Annexure II**

# State/UT wise details of financial assistance provided to the State/UT Governments during the last three years under Scheme for Conservation Development and Sustainable Management of Medicinal Plants

(Rs. In lakh)

S. No	. State	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22
1	Andhra Pradesh	349.05	231.33	26.78
2	Arunachal Pradesh	5.00	8.53	29.13
3	Assam	188.72	90.50	279.59
4	Bihar	0.00	24.19	0.00
5	Chhattisgarh	106.55	26.95	94.50
6	Delhi	310.61	184.80	51.65
7	Goa	30.83	0.00	0.00
8	Gujarat	169.99	554.05	636.37
9	Haryana	0.00	296.28	35.44
10	Himachal Pradesh	246.87	119.45	128.77
11	Jammu & Kashmir	157.68	50.24	183.32
12	Jharkhand	6.73	0.00	2.40
13	Karnataka	86.26	159.58	527.65
14	Kerala	224.88	238.35	194.38
15	Madhya Pradesh	87.49	118.37	127.62
16	Maharashtra	266.41	246.36	99.88
17	Manipur	377.25	134.48	27.70
18	Meghalaya	20.00	0.00	0.00
19	Mizoram	55.00	99.59	212.30
20	Nagaland	0.00	24.00	25.00
21	Odisha	35.21	40.60	61.25
22	Punjab	295.12	37.58	26.26
23	Rajasthan	375.94	147.26	24.40
24	Sikkim	281.89	4.20	66.22
25	Tamil Nadu	94.35	228.37	161.31
26	Telangana	361.05	126.39	37.12
27	Tripura	120.00	261.39	25.00
28	Uttarakhand	237.59	65.78	51.22
29	Uttar Pradesh	140.88	88.45	404.53
30	West Bengal	214.79	177.61	154.02
31	Andaman & Nicobar	0.00	15.00	0.00
32	Chandigarh	0.00	15.32	28.00
33	Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu	0.00	0.00	0.00
34	Lakshadweep	0.00	0.00	26.17
35	Pondicherry	0.00	5.00	21.40
36	Ladakh	0.00	27.00	0.00
	Total	4846.14	3847.00	3769.38

**Annexure III** 

### The details of Financial Assistance provided under Central Sector Schemes during the last three years

(Rs. In Crore)

Sl.	Schemes	2019-20			2020-21			2021-22		
No		BE	RE	AE	BE	RE	AE	BE	RE	AE
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
	tral Sector									
	Scheme									
1	Information, Education and Communication	52.60	44.50	43.34	44.50	22.70	20.93	46.20	34.84	30.04
2	Promotion of International Cooperation	16.00	22.37	29.99	25.00	43.00	43.86	38.60	73.94	62.94
3	Champion Services Sector Scheme for Medical Value Travel	50.01	0.00	0.00	21.20	15.00	12.53	150.00	29.63	19.13
4	Ayurgyan	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	8.45	4.49
5	Ayurswasthaya Yojana	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	38.52	35.00
6	Ayush Gunvatta Evum Uttapadan Samvardhan Yojana	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	10.00	1.77
7	Central Sector Scheme for Conservation Development and Sustainable Management of Medicinal Plants	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	31.30	31.30
	TOTAL	118.61	66.87	73.33	90.70	80.70	77.32	234.80	226.68	184.67